

GREYHOUND WELFARE & INTEGRITY COMMISSION DISCIPLINARY ACTION DECISION

Date of decision:	7 September 2021
Decision-makers:	Director Race Day Operations (Chief Steward), Wade Birch, A/Deputy Chief Inspector, Shaye Barrow, Director Compliance & Legal Services, Matthew Tutt
Name of greyhound:	Ohana Gwen
Track:	Nowra
Date:	26 February 2021
Rule no.:	Rule 83(4)
Disciplinary action taken:	To disqualify the greyhound 'Ohana Gwen' (" Greyhound ") from race 3 at the Nowra meeting on 26 February 2021 in circumstances where the Greyhound was not free of any prohibited substance

REPORT:

Following receipt of a certificate of analysis from Racing Analytical Services Limited, the Commission conducted an investigation into the results of a post-race urine sample taken from the greyhound, 'Ohana Gwen' (**"Greyhound**") after race 3 at the Nowra meeting on 26 February 2021 (**"Event**").

Further analysis of the sample was conducted by LGC, confirming the presence of a permanently banned prohibited substance.

After considering the evidence currently before the Commission, namely the certificates of analysis from both Racing Analytical Services Limited and LGC confirming the presence of the permanently banned prohibited substance in the sample, the Commission determined that the Greyhound should be disqualified from the Event pursuant to Rule 83(4) of the Rules.

.....End.....